

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1837. analts (troi dorthund a standa to wasard) dashasada anala awii-whai has **Resolve in favor of William Shed.** a sharda

tunned blac aft be - Approved February 21, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to William Shed of Albany in the County of Oxford the sum of Sixty Dollars in full compensation for an injury sustained by him while on military duty.

Chapter 15.

A State Stat

Resolve in favor of Oliver Perkins.

Approved February 21, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Oliver Perkins of Kennebunk, the sum of Fifty Dollars, also, a pension of Eight Dollars per month, until otherwise ordered by the Legislature; commencing on the first day of January eighteen hundred and thirtyseven, in consideration of a severe injury sustained by him while performing military duty.

committee and a charter

San in graateline hervegel.

er manorit off terretering the terretering

Resolve authorizing the County Commissioners for Hancock

Approved February 21, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners for Hancock County be and they hereby are authorized to borrow in behalf of said County a sum of money not less than Four Thousand Dollars, nor more than Eight Thousand Dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, for the purpose of erecting and fitting up suitable buildings at Ellsworth for the Courts, a Jail and the County Offices, The interest on said sum to be paid by said County annually, and the principal, or sum so borrowed

154 STATE PRISON-E. CURRIER-NULL LUEY.

to be reimbursed in five equal annual instalments in eighteen hundred, forty-two, eighteen hundred, forty-three, eighteen hundred forty-four, eighteen hundred forty-five, and eighteen hundred forty-six-and the said Commissioners are authorized and required to add the said annual interest and the said instalments to the ordinary expenses of the appropriate years, and assess the same with the yearly taxes. all of a shift and a star build at

Chapter 17.

Resolve making an appropriation for the State Prison.

Approved February 23, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with advice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his Warrant on the Treasurer. in favor of the Warden of the State Prison for the sum of Five Thousand Dollars, on account of purchases and disbursements for the use of the Prison.

- and the set test all to Chapter 18. Chapter July Miles

Resolve in favor of Ephraim Currier.

Approved February 24, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Ephraim Currier of Dexter a pension of Four Dollars per month for one year; in consideration of injury sustained by him while performing military duty.

and sales have p Chapter 19. See the sector

i woyal a loxie i ta a giardi a sa mar

and a Change and a Resolve in favor of Nuil Luey.

Approved February 25, 1837.

.....

RESOLVED, That the Governor be authorized to draw his Warrant on the Treasurer of State for the sum of Twenty